A
R
a
t
i
z
w
P

Z-4-3 NDd Glu119Asp Lys144Glu
a Drug concentration required to reduce the number of plaques to 50% that of cont
b Based on N2 numbering system (Colman et al., 1993).
c Based on H3 numbering system (Nobusawa et al., 1991).
d Not determined.
rols.
ion 20 in the PA subunit of the cDNA (Thr-20 to Ala). On the
ther hand, no mutation was observed in PL-1 strain or PC-6
train, which were sensitive to L-742,001. These results sug-
est that the amino acid residue position 20 in the PA subunit is
orrelated with susceptibility to L-742,001. As for PB1 and PB2
ubunits, no mutation was observed in the amino acid sequences
n the PL-2 strain. We also analyzed the cDNA sequences of NP,
he other component of RNA polymerase complex involved in
ranscription/replication. However, no mutation was observed in
P of cDNA in the PL-2 strain.
To evaluate the sensitivity of the mutated enzyme to
-742,001, an RNA polymerase inhibitory assay was per-
ormed as described in Section 2. The PA-mutated enzyme
howed two- to three-fold lower susceptibility to L-742,001 as
ompared with wild-type enzyme at the concentrations rang-
ng from 0.37 �g/mL to 10 �g/mL. The IC50s of L-742,001
gainst PA-mutated enzyme and wild-type enzyme in RNA
olymerase assay were 1.24 �g/mL and 0.69 �g/mL, respec-
ively.
Three zanamivir-resistant PZ-4 strains (PZ-4-1, PZ-4-2, and
Z-4-3) displayed high resistance (>30,000-fold) to zanamivir
s compared with the parent strain (Table 2). A point muta-
ion at the deduced amino acid residue position 119 in NA of
DNA (Glu to Gly or Asp; N2 numbering) was observed in
hese PZ-4 strains. These mutations correspond to the amino acid
utation observed previously in the zanamivir-resistant strains
istant viruses
L-742,001 IC50 (�g/mL)a Zanamivir IC50 (�g/mL)a
4.28 0.0188
15.8 0.0208
2.20 0.0289
1.97 >1000
1.99 >1000
1.83 >1000
rols.
M. Nakazawa et al. / Antiviral Re
Fig. 4. Viral re-growth after the removal of L-742,001 or zanamivir. MDCK
cells were infected with the PR8 virus at a MOI of 0.001. The cultures were